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municipality for the purpose of showing the names and the value 
of the relief, support, or maintenance furnished shall be prima 
facie evidence. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 11, 1925. 

No. 260, S.] 	 [Published May 13, 1925. 

CHAPTER 119. 
AN ACT to amend section 20 of chapter 129, private and local 

laws of 1857, as created by chapter 329, private and local laws 
of 1870, relating to the residency of the trustees of the com-
pany chartered by said chapter 129. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 20 of chapter 129, private and local laws 

of 1857, as created by chapter 329, private and local laws of 1870, 
is amended to read : (Laws of 1857, chapter 129) Section 20. 
* * * Every trustee of the said company shall during his 
whole term of service, be a citizen of the United States, and at 
least * * * a majority of all the trustees of the said com-
pany, who may be hereafter elected, shall have resided in this 
state one year next preceding their election, and be residents of 
the same during their continuance in office. * * * 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Became law without approval of Governor. 

No. 487, S.] 	 [Published May 13,1925. 

CHAPTER 120. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 82.02 of the statutes, 

relating to the execution of agreements by the state highway 
commission. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
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SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 82.02 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (82.02) (1) To employ such persons as may 
be needed to carry on its work, and assign to them such duties 
and delegate to them such authority as it deems advisable. Its 
chief engineer shall be known as the state highway engineer. 
Its secretary is authorized to sign and execute, in the mime of the 
commission, any contract or agreement with the federal govern-
ment or it departments, subdivisions of the state, corporations, 
associations, copartnerships and individuals, which has been de-
termined upon and approved by the commission. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 12, 1925. 

No. 62, S.] 	 [Published May 13, 1925. 

CHAPTER 121. 
AN ACT to create sections 49.20 to 49.39, inclusive, and subsec-

tions (13m) and (1.3n) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating 
to old age pensions, providing penalties and making an appro-
priation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Twenty new sections are added to the statutes and 

two new subsections are added to section 20.17 of the statutes to 
read : 49.20 Any county is hereby authorized, through a two-
thirds vote of the members elected to its county board, to estab-
lish a system of old age pensions in accordance with the provi-
sions of sections 49.20 to 49.39. After having operated under 
such system for one year or more, any county may abandon such 
system. 

49.21 Any person while residing in a county, which main-
tains a system of old age pensions, who shall comply with the 
provisions of sections 49.20 to 49.39, inclusive, shall be entitled 
to a pension in old age. The amount of such pension shall be 
fixed with due regard to the conditions in each case, but in no 
case shall it be an amount which, when added to the income of 
the applicant, including income from property, as computed un- 


